
Standard LeaseLEASE NO. GS-07P-LOK17300 GSA FORM L201C (September 2013) 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

DALE AND BERTHA JONES, LLC 

(Lessor), whose principal place of business is 2428 SUNUP DRIVE, CLINTON, OK 73601, and whose interest in the Property 
described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 


The United Stales of America 


{Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administralion (GSA), upon the terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 

Witnesselh: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises descr?oed herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

410 OPAL STREET, CLINTON, OK 73601 

and more fully described in Section 1 and EXHIBIT A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used 
for such purposes as determined by GSA. 


LEASE TERM 


To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this 

Lease and continuing for a period of 


Ten (10) Years, five (5} Years Finn, 

subject to tennination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable 

termination and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the 

Space by the Government. 


In Witness Whereof1 the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein b their signatures below, 

Name: 

Title: 

lo be effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed lease to the Le 

Tille: Lease Contracting Officer 

Entity Name: !)c1 / e, sl e>r/ e S General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service 

1 
Dale /f -.-2<~ - .2 0 / 1f Date: 1 lz.~{1..J

I 

Date 6- / -!J-Q/ tf 

The information collection requirements contained in this So!icltalion/Contract, that are not required by !he regulation, have been approved by 
the Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163.

/Illy 
LEASE NO. GS-07P-LOK17300 LESSORr ~PVERNMENT: ~ GSA FORM L201 C (09/13) 



in SAM. 

SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

Unless othervtlse noted, the Government accepts the Premises and tenant improvements in their existing condition, except where 
specifications or standards are contained elsewhere in this Lease. These standards Include security requirements, Fire Protection and Life 
Safety requirements, ABMS compliance, as well as compliance wlth all local codes and ordinances. Such acceptance by the Governnient of 
existing Premises shall not relieve Lessor of continuing obligations for cleaning, janitorial, maintenance, repair, etc. as set-forth In the Lease 
paragraphs and allached General Clauses. 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 4,859 rentab!e square feet (RSF), yielding 4,197ANSllBOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office 
and related Space located on the first (1$1

) Ooor(s) of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan attached hereto as EXHIBIT s. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) rs established as 15.8°/a (percent). This factor, which represents the conversion 
from ABOA lo rentab!e square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance 
with the Payn1ent Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shaU have the right to post Rules and Regulations 
Governing Conduct on Federal Property, Tille 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with 
Lessor to ensure signage is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the 
following: 

A. Parking: Thirty-nine (39) parking spaces, reserved for the exclusive use of the Government, of which O shall be structuredlinslde 
parking spaces, and thlrty-nlno (39) shall be surfacefoutside park.Ing spaces. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking 
spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. 

B. Antennas, Satellite Dishes. and Related Transmission Devices: (1) Space localed on the roof of the Building sufficient In size for !he 
installalfon and placement of telecommunications equipment, (2) the right lo access the roof of the Building, and (3) use of all Building areas 
(e.g., chases, p!enums, etc.) necessary for the use, operation, and maintenance of such te1ecommun1cations equipment at all limes during the 
term of this Lease. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2013) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable ln monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

~<J;.," ~ <: f:v ;)t o' ,_- l';' ~s -"· - ,., ' ' -
q.:,'°'<A7,1,~~:',t~4"':,,;;- /;X'J"
:-~·-·<- ;,,)!~:~,.,~,-;:,,>':,";;,-_,, 1 1 ·" 

.
'' 
f :" ' firm Term~ J,1' _,..~, ''':' Nori·JUrmTerm\. ~, 

_; ! - ~,;,,~·,";',<)>'", "'-'. >•,,, ~'" 
·~ AnnyaJRent "l:·:·''-~ "«A11nuaJRent 1 

"" 

Shell Rent: $70,546.74 $70,546.74 

Operating Costs: $32,651.67 $32,651.67 

Total Annual Rent: $103,198.41 $103,198.41 

1. The maximum Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) is established at $162,819.2574. This component of the rent shall not activate 
until construction is complete and the required improvements are delivered and accepted by the Government. Once the space is 
accepted, the Total Annual Rent stated above will be adjusted to include the amortized tenant improvemenl component and 
memorialized in a Lease Amendment (LA). 

2. The maximum Building Specific Amortized Capital Allowance (BSAC) is established at $5,750.00. This component of the rent shall 
not activate unli! construction fs complete and the required improvements are delivered and accepted by the Government. Once the 
space is accepted, the Total Annual Rent staled above will be adjusted to include the amortized Building Specific Amortized Capital 
component and memorla!fzed in a Lease Amendment (LA). 

B. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by 
the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

E. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of 
days of occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shalt be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of lhe General Clauses. Rent shall be payable 
to the Payee designated In the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee 
is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registere 

LEASE NO. GS-07P-LOK17300, PAGE 5 LESSO GSA FORM L201 C (09/13) 



G. lessor shall provide to the Government, In exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold Interest in lt1e Property described fn the paragraph entitled ~The Premises." 

2. AH costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, Including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, profess Iona! fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar 
such fees, and all related expenses. 

3. Performance or satisfaction of a!I other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for the 
proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, 
all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be made !hereto to meet the requirements of this 
Lease. 

Ii. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. CBRE, Inc. (Broker) is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection vvith this Lease transaction. The total amounl of 
the Commission i-and is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed betvJeen the 
two parties. Only of the Commission will be payable to CBRE, Inc. with the remaining , which Is the Commission 
Credit, to be credited lo the s ell rental portion of Ifie annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The 
reduction in the shell rent shall commence v.rilh the first month of rental payments following acceptance of the tenant Improvements (and 
after the full rental has been established) and continue unm the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over lhe 
shortest time pracllcab!e. 

B. Not\vithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, \he shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease 
shall be reduced lo recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction In the shell rent shall commence with the first month of rental 
payments followlng acceptance of the tenant Improvements (and after the full rental has been established) and continue unlit the credit 
has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest time practicable. 

C. The Commission and Commission Credits are subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other 
Considerations." 

1.05 TEl'lMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not less 
than ninety (90) days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day follow!ng the expiration of the 
required notice period or the termination date sel forth in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of 
termination. 

1.06 RENEWAL RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

This Lease may be renewed at the option of the Government for a term o-YEARS at the foltovving rental rale(s): 

Shell Rental Rate: 

Operating Costs: 

Option Terms 
Annual Rent Annual Rate/ RSF 

Operating cost bas!s shall continue from the of the 
Lease. Option term is subject to continuing annual adjustments. 

provided notice is given to the Lessor at least 90 days before the end of the original Lease term, all other terms and conditions of this Lease, 
as same may have been amended, shall remain in full force and effect during any renewal term. 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2013) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

No. ofDocument Name ExhibitPaaes 
Legal Description of the Premises 1 A 

1Floor Plan B 

Lease Amendment{s) Issued Under RLP Amendment No. 1 1 c 
D-1- Special Requirements Attachments - Attachment 1: Office Hours Sign 1 

1 0-2- Special Requirements Attachments -Altachment 2: - Monument Sign 

3 0-3- Special Requirements Attachments - Attachment 3: Interview Window 

2 D-4- Special Requirements Altachmenls -Attachment 4: Employee Entrance Combination Lock. 

D-51- Special Requirements Attachments - Attachment 5: Self-~_71p1Counter 

i y 
LEASE NO. GS-07P~LOK17300, PAGE 6 ~, GOVERNMENT: _ _,0"'1%'1\-- GSA FORM L201 C (09/13) 



a. 

f,Ol> 

06/09/2014 11:27 
CBRE 

PAGE 02/02 -
-.• 

~ 

1 IHID°""Roqihornom M•-l•-Att8<1\mllfll6: Slot>{!• Room SIJoil"n!I 
poe!el Reqult•""""' All- -Al""""8nt 7: !.MllJWIPOH Roon\ t.l.+J Coori1e< v.llh Food Wl!t\O D1'90UI 0-71o.Nneto 

6 o.a• 	 6f"'<l<'I R~G A!ltchmonill -All~ 8: S<>lvlllo lllOll 
!).JI1~clal R~---9;~ 1'"""1 °""'1119 
l>-10Spo<i>1 R<iquk<m<>n!> Alilldltnonlt -AUtoOhmOJ>I ~ PrepllO!lm 11 

$j>odel nawrr-1111 i111am_,. _M•ch""'n1 11: ed<fl<>t °""'Prtp r ... ,.........i Door con1..:1e 
 0.111 
~ l>-12Bpcolel-llltAUl<MlO!lk-Alt.dtln6"112: GonodcS..PrepP•<Jwo<r 

28 D-13Spl!Clol ~Mt<hmml• ·M•-1i: WldntJICOb1111j DlaJll""' 

• BSoao.lly R•"""""°nlv-F•cllit1 L0'/81 U 
GM FOii!! 35178 eorootel ci.u<ta 47 F 

OM FOfll\ ~1&,R°""'-- •nd C.ot!ltJ~ 10 G 
1 HEnafGY"""""""""" eoo.......11on ~-	 . 


f .01i TI!NANT IMl>ROVl!M2NT ALLOWANCE (AUG l~Hl 

lhOTomnt lmr>l<>l'tllltr4A11oYAJocar (11.hl ""PlllP°'.. olJIJlf lt!8n la sm,,11,m4, Thi 11.t.lt lho""""'11thll1"9 L-ollaW""1<u .....,.,le 
P>l lllo lloWfnll1llOl IO 1>o 11Hd '"'Tu. 'rhb """"'"' I> atl10!1llQ<l In !ho rent owr 11>11 firm rum or lhlt Lou• 111 "' omuot W...111 OllG Of 7.0l'i 

C.Dt).4.T'l~~t,. 

Th• ()lferw 1111 ollll..w.110.100 DD lowo1<l• lho 11<>'"1\1-llllo'"'"""­

Hltll «J6VOftkrlto1 ca:n b11Jt tell Nanct to Froce11 tn &eeOtdancc ~ Lon.o p1111gr!1pft nurnber 11,Dftl) on or bor0f8 11&fl2014, Uta 
Oil«"' v.ill '"4""" tko lmf)l>Pl lnlernel role ~om 7.0'1' (pllrconlj 10 MD'4 (l>om!!ll), 


T~NT IMPROVIMr:llT FIUNTAL AD.rusrt.ll!NT (O!P ""12) 


A. 11'• ~. ot l{s oolo diltt4tlon, lholl ~ •R duok.iol\s 11$ \0 !ho""' ol lho '\1A. Ths Govtr""""ll ""1YIJ<• e!l m p><I vf ll10 TIA. 
Ths ~MlOl\I mty ~to lho IM.., any Unl!IOd P<'<1!on ot Ill• TIA In nxthong, lot • -.."' In •..-.! 11X0011ng 10 lho •o<eO<t.upon
BrnorlJUlion rate f'JitJt th• Firm Teltn. 

0. Th• - may .,.lol lo m•l<O lxnp wm ~ lor oh/., aq WO!X cownod bl' Ille TIA. 'l'hat pmt ol tho TIA - in the 
n.ot •hnl bo tt<!UOe<I ~· ~ any !'TI• al\el OC<tJj>llnt,Y on<f -0 Jl'oO Firm Ttnn ol tho Lean, llMI <!ovtmmttlf, ot ftt .oit-llM, 
moy •l<l<tto pay Juml>""" for 1<1Y port Of .. clltlO "'""'Woe ~l'J '11>0- l>oitnoo of lho TIA, If !ho OovtM!llool olo<IO ro Melot 1 lomp 
aum poymonl tot f>• 'f!A •"" """"P""'Y. lh• p•ymtnl Of !he TIA by tho Gomnm•nt ..,;v 100\lll ln • d,...... In tho m>I ~ lo tho 
flmortl1ollon nUo OWf tht FtM'I TIJJJ'fl of lhe Unto. ' 

c. 	 Ir II ~ onll®ofod ll>o\ lho G..,..,,,,,.,,,, _.,, Jpopd J7lOJO then lho •l"""'hU id"'1H!od •bovo, the QovomtMnt may olodl to: 

I, RodllOt lllo 11 "'"""tm'°": 
2, Poy M"f' sum fot lh> OYorotl* upon BUbwloJlu.t Mlllplollon In ·--wllh (!HI 'Atcoplem:o of SP60'1 and CortlllcllUI of
O"""""oof' poragrap/I: 

3. 	 Nf(1011.0101n1....-1nttiereH. 

1.1G Tl!NANT IMPRoveMCNnau BoHEDULE !JUN aol&J 


Forp<i(!t>Q Tl-, l!t9 hllovhio"""tshol! Opjl!ylorlht WVe!Wld·OUlollhoSpoeo. 


~F-(~pori\90A81'"'%o1Tl""-"'.0..b)J 
I........ l'loJctj M~J'oo (%of Tl COllllllJC!lon C..llll 

lMtoh 06tlt11l Connot~ , .. (¥. ol Tl Conoltut11M 0011)1 

....~ 
au11 ri. AUf 

u ... 
1.0% 

10-0% 

1.11 IITTl!NTIONALLY D'L~TED 

1.12 IHTllNTIONAt.LY DRLeTt!D 

L!Wll! NO, llB·tm'-l.Ol\173QO, PAOl!.1 
CIRA ~ORM ll01 C t<llJl•l 



1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in lhe "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this 
Lease ls 100°/o (percent). The Percentage of Occupancy Js derived by dividing the total Government Space of 4,859 RSF by the total Building 
space of 4,859 RSF. 

1.14 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013) 

The Real Eslate Tax Base, as defined In the "Rea! Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of the Lease is $2,887.00. Tax adjustments shall not 
occur until the tax year following lease commencement has passed. 

1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (S9' 2013) 

The parties agree, for the pu_~Pf_s112 {µplying the paragraph tilled "Operating Costs Adjustment," that the Lessor's base rate for operating 
costs shall be $32,651.~fa~nny!'; V& .f\~ I

/67 ' ' l'Q 
1.16 RATE FOR ADJUS) NT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance with the para~ aph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," if the Government falls to occupy or vacates the entire or any 
portion of the Premises prior lo expiration of the tern1 of the Lease, the operating costs paid by lhe Government as part of lhe rent shall 
be reduced by $1.50 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. 

1.17 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rates shall apply in \he appllca!ion of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 

$10.00 per hour for the entire Space. 

1.18 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.19 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) 

Before the Government accepts the Space, the Lessor shall complete the following additional Building improvements - Installation of Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Improvements in accordance with EXHIBIT H: 

A. Installation of Waler Sense fixtures on all bathroom faucets. 

8. Installation of high~efficiency exterior LED lights \•lilh timers on parking lot lights. 

C. Installation of occupancy or vacancy sensors throughout the building. 

D. Installation of solar fabric or equivalent blinds or shades throughout the buildlng. 

1.20 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

/&/ 
LEASE NO. GS-07P-LOl<17300, PAGE 8 GSA FORM L201 C (09/13) LESSO~OVERNMENT:~ 
r 





